### **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

**REGULAR SESSION, 1977** 

# ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 497

(By Mr Swilla, M. Clater : The Saylor)

#### ENROLLED

#### Senate Bill No. 497

(By Mr. Savilla, Mr. Oates and Mr. Baylor)

[Passed April 7, 1977; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article one-b, chapter fifteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section twenty-one, relating to payment of tuition and fees of members of the national guard attending institutions of higher education.

#### Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article one-b, chapter fifteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section twenty-one, to read as follows:

#### ARTICLE 1B. NATIONAL GUARD.

## §15-1B-21. Tuition and fees for guard members at institutions of higher education.

- 1 Any member of the national guard who is enrolled in a
- 2 course of undergraduate study at and is attending any
- 3 accredited college, university, business or trade school
- 4 located in West Virginia, shall be entitled to payment of
- 5 tuitions and fees at such college, university, business or
- turnous and rees at such confege, university, business of
- 6 trade school during the period of his service in the na-
- 7 tional guard: Provided, That such payment shall be con-
- 8 tingent upon appropriations being made by the Legisla-
- 9 ture for this express purpose.
- 10 The amount of such payment for members attending
- 11 a state-supported school shall be the actual amount of
- 12 such tuitions and fees at such school. The amount of such
- 13 payment for members attending a private school shall be
- 14 determined by the adjutant general, but in no event shall

Enr. S. B. No. 497]

9

- 15 exceed the highest amounts payable at any state-supported
- 16 school.
- 17 The adjutant general is charged with the administra-
- 18 tion of tuition and fee payments under this section and
- 19 shall promulgate rules and regulations for the same.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
the foregoing bir is correctly emotied.
$\mathcal{L}()$ .
James L. Navis
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman Senate Committee
$\mathcal{L}_{\mathcal{L}}}}}}}}}}$
Clarence 6 Copiestian
Chairman House Committee
Chair man 110ase Communee
Originated in the Senate.
To take effect ninety days from passage.
(Dillow)
Clerk of the Senate
Cake 1
(a Olankensheh)
Clouds of the Head Delayer
Clerk of the House of Delegues
ALL ISTUMANT
28.5. 2001000
President of the Senate
Atanalla f
World a, Loggo
Speaker House of Delegates U
#TOTO COMPANY AND
. 0
The within Mayluned this the 24
The within Mayluned this the 24
N
day of , 1977.
((1), (1), (1), (1), (1), (1), (1), (1),
( John ) Kalufle W
Governor

RECEIVED

APR 12 2 10 PH '77

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

APPROVED AND SIGNED BY THE GOVERNOR

Date April 24, 1977

Time 1:10 p.m.

77 APR 25 P2: 42